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UPSC MAINS EXAM 2023

Q: The use of unmanned aerial vehicles (UAVs) by our 

adversaries across the borders to ferry 

arms/ammunitions, drugs, etc., is a serious threat to 

internal security. Comment on the measures being 

taken to tackle this threat. 

(150 words, 10 Marks)
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North East Insurgency: Current Status

● Violence Intensity (2024)
○ 266 insurgency-related incidents
○ Manipur: 203 incidents
○ Fatalities: 258
○ Displacement: ~60,000 people

● Assam Peace Trend
○ Incidents: 246 (2014) → 6 (2024)
○ Sustained counter-insurgency
○ Development-led stabilisation

● Insurgent Surrenders (Post-2014)
○ 8,000+ cadres surrendered
○ Rehabilitation policies
○ Peace accords impact

● AFSPA Rationalisation
○ Tripura: fully withdrawn (2015)
○ Meghalaya: fully withdrawn (2018)
○ Partial withdrawal: Assam, 

Nagaland, Manipur
○ Improved security environment
○ Governance normalisation

Advantages of Drones for Military Operations

● Cost Efficiency: Low acquisition, fuel, 

maintenance, logistics. Ex : MQ-9 Reaper 

~$32 mn vs F-35 >$80 mn

● Reduced Human Risk: No pilot casualties; 

high-risk missions. Ex : US–Iran (2019) 

drone shootdown, no retaliation

● Persistent ISR: Long endurance, real-time 

intelligence, battlefield awareness. Ex : 

AI-enabled autonomous target 

identification

● Operational Flexibility: Reconnaissance, 

surveillance, precision strikes, swarming. 

Ex :  Nagorno-Karabakh: Bayraktar & 

loitering munitions decisive

● Low Logistics Footprint: Minimal bases, 

refuelling, crew support.
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Threats Associated with UAV Use

● Lower Threshold for War: Cheap, low-risk 

military engagement. Ex : Extensive US drone 

use in Ukraine

● Non-State Actor Empowerment: Parity with 

state militaries. Ex:  Houthis vs Saudi oil 

facilities; ISIL battlefield drones

● Regional Arms Race: Rapid proliferation led 

by China, Turkey, Israel. 

● Conflict Prolongation: Civilian harm, 

radicalisation cycles.

● Non-State Actor Empowerment: Parity with 

state militaries. Ex : Houthis vs Saudi oil 

facilities; ISIL battlefield drones

● Regional Arms Race: Rapid proliferation led 

by China, Turkey, Israel.
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The Way Forward : Strengthening India’s UAV 
Capabilities

● Counter-Drone Systems: Indrajaal 

expansion, jamming, spoofing, cyber-kills

● High-Altitude Adaptation: Battery 

efficiency, cold-weather stability 

(Himalayas)

● Kinetic & Non-Kinetic Intercepts: Eagle 

training, drone nets, directed energy

● Indigenous Manufacturing: PPPs, 

startups, MSMEs, incentives

● Advanced R&D: AI, autonomy, swarms, 

robotics, pilot training, HALE UAVs
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Key Challenges in India’s Textile Industry

Lack of Trade Agreements

● No FTAs with major textile-consuming 
regions like the US.

● Competitors like Vietnam & China benefit 
from preferential market access, making 
their exports cheaper.

Stagnant Growth & Export Decline

● Textile sector growth (FY20-FY24): -1.8% 
CAGR

● Apparel sector contraction: -8.2% CAGR
● Apparel exports fell from USD 15.5 bn 

(FY20) to USD 14.5 bn (FY24).

High Raw Material Costs

● Quality Control Orders (QCOs) restrict 
synthetic fibre imports.

● Polyester fibre: 33–36% costlier than 
China

● Viscose fibre: 14–16% more expensive

Key Challenges in India’s Textile Industry

Low Export Competitiveness

● Fragmented supply chain: Spread 
across states, increasing logistics & 
customs costs.

● China & Vietnam: Operate vertically 
integrated models, reducing costs.

● Bangladesh: Enjoys duty-free market 
access as an LDC, undercutting Indian 
exports.

Sustainability & Environmental Compliance

● Global brands demand higher 
renewable energy use, recycling, and 
raw material traceability.

● EU regulations (2021–2024) affect ~20% 
of India’s textile exports.
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Government Initiatives
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Prelims Pointers

India’s Mangrove Cover (ISFR-2023)

● Total mangrove cover: 4,991.68 km² 
(0.15% of India’s geographical area).

● State-wise share: West Bengal 
(42.45%), Gujarat (23.66%), 
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 
(12.39%).

● Gujarat’s mangroves increased by 
253.06 km² (2001–2023).

How Mangroves’ Cells Help 
Plant Survive in Saltwater
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Thalassemia Patients Hail 
New Transfusion Bill
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Prelims Pointers

Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR)

● Nature: Apex national body for 
biomedical research in India

● Established: 1911 (as IRFA); renamed 
ICMR in 1949

● Ministry: Ministry of Health & Family 
Welfare

● Headquarters: New Delhi

\

Mandate & Functions

● Formulates and coordinates biomedical 
& health research

● Advises the Government on disease 
control, public health policy, and 
clinical guidelines

● Conducts research through a network of 
25+ national institutes and field units

● Sets ethical guidelines for biomedical 
and health research
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UPSC Civil Services Exam – 2021 Prelims

With reference to the Indus River system, of the 
following four rivers, three of them pour into one of 
them which joins the Indus direct. Among the 
following, which one is such river that joins the 
Indus direct?

 (a) Chenab
 (b) Jhelum
 (c) Ravi
 (d) Sutlej

Ratle Hydropower Project
The 

Analyst 
Handout

14th December 2025

SYLLABUS : GS 3 Infrastructure
Newspaper The Indian Express Page Number : 08 



Prelims Pointers

Ratle Hydroelectric Project
Type: Run-of-the-River Scheme
River: Chenab
Location: Kishtwar District, Jammu & 
Kashmir
Installed Capacity: 850 MW

Chenab River  : 

● Source Region: Upper Himalayas, 
Lahaul & Spiti district, Himachal 
Pradesh

● Formation: Confluence of Chandra 
and Bhaga rivers at Tandi, ~8 km 
southwest of Keylong

● Bhaga Origin: Surya Taal lake, west 
of Bara-lacha La Pass

● Chandra Origin: Glaciers east of 
Bara-lacha La Pass, near Chandra 
Taal

● Flow Path: Jammu region of Jammu 
& Kashmir → Punjab (Pakistan) → 
Indus River.

Other Hydropower Projects in the 
Chenab Basin
● Kiru Hydroelectric Project

Installed Capacity: 624 MW
River: Chenab
Location: Kishtwar District, Jammu & 
Kashmir.

● Pakal Dul (Drangdhuran) 
Hydroelectric Project
River: Marusudar (main right-bank 
tributary of Chenab)
Location: Kishtwar Tehsil, Doda 
District, Jammu & Kashmir.

● Salal Power Station
Type: Run-of-the-River
Installed Capacity: 690 MW
River: Chenab
Location: Reasi District, Jammu & 
Kashmir.
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Prelims Pointers
With APAAR ID:

● Access to a digital repository of all 
academic documents

● Seamless sharing of records for 
admissions or employment

● Enhanced security and permanence 
of academic achievements
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Q.1 As per the India State of Forest Report 
(ISFR) 2023, which one of the following 
States/UTs has the highest share of 
mangrove cover in India?
a) Gujarat
b) Andhra Pradesh
c) West Bengal
d) Andaman and Nicobar Islands

Answer: c
 
Q 2. With reference to Thalassemia, 
consider the following statements:

1.  It is a genetic blood disorder in which 
the body produces an abnormal 
quantity of haemoglobin.

2. It usually requires lifelong blood 
transfusions for balancing the red 
blood cell production in the body.

Which of the statements given above 
is/are correct?
a) 1 only
b) 2 only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

Answer: c
 
Q.3 With reference to the Indian Council of 
Medical Research (ICMR), consider the 
following statements:

1.  It functions under the administrative 
control of the Ministry of Science and 
technology.

2. It primarily acts as a regulatory body 
for medical education in India.

3. It conducts research through a 
network of national institutes and field 
units.

How many of the statements given above 
is/are correct?

a)  Only One
b)  Only Two
c)   All Three
d)  None

Answer: a
 
Q.4 The Chenab River originates in which 
one of the following regions?
a) Glaciers near Rohtang Pass in Himachal 
Pradesh
b) Lahaul and Spiti district of Himachal 
Pradesh
c) Zanskar Range in Ladakh
d) Pir Panjal Range in Jammu region
Answer: b
 
Q.5 With reference to the APAAR ID 
(Automated Permanent Academic 
Account Registry), consider the following 
statements:

1.  It enables individuals to access a 
digital repository of their academic 
documents in a secure and 
permanent manner.

2. It facilitates seamless sharing of 
academic records for purposes such 
as admissions and employment.

3. It is intended exclusively for higher 
education institutions and does not 
cover school-level academic 
records.

How many of the statements given above 
is/are correct?

a)  Only One
b)  Only Two
c)   All Three
d)  None

Answer: b
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